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ivrr-. Louis· R.. · Cerefice argued_ for the ·appellant 
Murphy's Tavern,· Inc·. 

Mr! Stephen Skillman, Deputy Attorney General 
arg~ed for the respondents Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control and Jo~eph P. Lordi. 1 Director, · 
etco (Mr, Arthur J, S+lls, Attorney General. of 
New Jer:?ey 2 attorney; -Mr.· Richard Newman and Hr.• 
Michael Rudolph, Deputy Attorneys General, on th~ 
brier) • < . s · -

\J 

M1•. Avrom J, Gold~ attorney for Ff# & Ac:. Corporation, 
ap.d Messrs, Diamond and -Pitman attorneys for··the· .. 
Mattachine Society, _Inc,, file_~ br~ers amicus curiae, .. 

·The opinion of'. the· Court was· delivered by JACOBS·,·-~r::~. 
'. ·, 

. · The Division of Alcoholic B~~erage Control disciplined .·,. 
the appellants for permitting apparent homosexuals to congregate 
at their licensed premises, It suspended the licenses o~ One. . 
Eleven Wines & Liquors,. I~ce and Val 1 s.Bar,-~e. and revolted 
t:t:e license of Murphy's Tavern1 Ine. -~Re One Eleven Wines.&. · ... · 
Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 1656, Item 6; ;Re Val 1 s Bar, Inc., · · 
Bulletin 168' Item l; Re Murphy's Tavern,. Inc. Bulletin 16??, 
Item 1 •. ) On_ 6ne Eleven's_ appeal to· the Appellate _Division the 

. .·_; ;· suspension ot its license was ·sustained uncler the authority of 
._. '_ Paddock Bar · Inc· v A coholic Bevera e· Co:.itrol Div•n.-, 1+6 · · .·. 
. -N,J. Super. O . App.Div. 19 7 and Murphy 1 s. Tavern, Ille. Y•. '.: · 

· ·navis,- .70 N,J,Super. 87 (App.Div, 1961). tOne Eleven Wines&·· _ 
Ligusrsf Inc, .. v. Div. of Al. Bev, Contr., Bu:p .. et.in 1695, Item 1.) 
We . gr an ed cert if ica ti on on the licensee 1 s _application.. ·l+s 
N.J·. 3i.,9 (1966). -cae One Eleven Wines·& Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 
1697, Item 2.·) We also certified on our o'\tm motion, the· appeals_ 
which had b.een duly taken to t~e Appellate Division by V~l's Bar 
and Murphy's Tavern and were awaiting ,argument there, -R.R. ,_. 
1:10-1. . '· 

The disastrous experiences of national prohibition- led:, 
to the adoption or the twenty-first amendment and to the return · 
·of liq~or control.to .the states in 1933. See Grand Union Co. 

- v. Sills, 43 N.J~ 390, 399 (1964)". When our. Legislature during 
-that year first created the Department of Alcoholic· Beverage .. . _ 
Control, it vest;;ed broad regulatory powers in· a state commissioner 
who immediately set about to insure that abus.es which had originally 
contributed so heavily in bringing about national prohibition, . 
would not be permitted to recur. He adopted. stringent regulati9ns 
which he rigidly enforced and which the courts supported with 
great liberality" See Franklin -Stores Co 2 v:11 Burnett1 120 N •. J ,L, 

_ 596 (Sup.ct. 1938)iG Gaine v. Burnett, 122 N.J,L, 39 (~up.Ct. 1939). 
·He concerned himse f not alone with matters of lawfulness but 
_also with matters of public sensitivity for he firmly believed_ 

.. ·that the effectiveness of the new mode of co"'l.trol would turn on 
: ;;. the extent of the ptib;Lic 1 s acceptance of' the _ ma~~r in which 
·,licensed establishments were eondueted. Here again the courts _· 

· ·__ -. · susP~ined his pertinent regulatory actions with broad sweep_, 
- s·ee }icFadden's Lounge v. Div of' Alcoholic Bev. Control, 33 ... 
· N.J,. Super·~ 61 (App.Divo _195'¢); Paddock Bar, .. Inc. v, Alcoholic 

Beve!age Con~rol Div 1n., supra-, _.46. N,J. Supe,i:.. 4o5. 
Among ·the· icoinmis.sioner •·s e.arly re gala t:i.ons were Rules 

4 apd 5 which were adopted in 193~. · Rule 4 provided that no . 
.. licensee shall allow in the licensed premises "any -known criminals,·. 
·gangst~rs, racketeers; p~c~-pockets~ Bwindlers, eonfid~nce men, · 
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prosti_,tute.s __ , female imper~onators, or other persons of ill -

··"r repute'•" Atd Rule 5 provided· that no licensee shall allow . · 
~· "any distv.r.bances ~· brawls, or 'unnecessary· noisese.t or allow · 

the p+ac~\of business to,be conducted "in such manner as to 
become· a nuisance." In 1936 Rule 5 was revised to include an 
express prohibition of "lewdness" and "immoral activities

1
n and 

in 19~0 ~t was again revised to include an express prohibition of 
"foul, filthy, indecent or obscene language or conduct. 0 See 
~~?-dde~•s Lounge Y· Div. of Alcoholic Jlev. Control, mmra, 33 N.J· • 
.§.'lJ.J?~ ... ~<~~-~~+~ Jeanne s Ente~prises__,. Inc. v. State of Nt~ etc_,_, . · 
93 N .J s ~uper. 230. (fo.pp10Div.), aff 'd, 48 NeJ. 35'9 (1906). . · 

During the years -pr:tor to 195'1-r the d.)paJ.,tmrmt instituted 
proceedings' under Rule 4 on. the basis er evidence that apparent 
homosexuals had been permitted to congregate at the licensed 
premises. .Apparently the department considered that the 
effeminate manifestations of the patrons brought them ·within the 
prohibition of "female impersonators" although that t~rm relates 
more_ properly to transvestites who are, for the most part said 
to,be non-homosexuals. In Re M. Potter, Inc~, A.B.C. Bulletin 
474, It.em 1 (August 7, 1941) the investigators had observed a 
group of ·male patrons, "whose voices, gestures ·and actions were 
effeminate,'' dancing and kissing among themselves. Although 
there was an express f"inding that "no actual acts ,of iimmoralityn_ 
were. committed at the licensed premises, the. license was none-
'theless suspended. In the course of his formal opinion, the 
acting commissioner said that the mere "presence of female 
impersonators in and upon licensed premises presents a 
definite social problem"; and in line with the then widespread 
intolerance and limited public understanding of the subject, he 
made reference to "the deep-rooted personal contempt felt by a 
normal red-blooded man" and to the notion that "the mere 
thought of such perverts is repugnant to the normal person." 

Since 1954 and despite increasing public telerance and 
understanding, departmental proceedings aimed a't the congregation 
of apparent homosexuals have continued apace but have been · 
brought under Rule 5 rather than Rule 4. They have not been 
based on any specific and i.ndividualized charges of lewd or 
immoral conduct but rather on general charges that by permitting,·, 
the apparent homosexuals to congregate, the licensees had allowed· 
their places of business to be conducted in such manner "as t9 
become a nuisance" within the contemplation of· Rule 5. In R<a 
Polka Club, I:Q&.. AeB.C. Bulletin 10~5, Item 6 (December.27, 
1954) the then director, in suspending a license on a charge or·. 
violation of Rule 5, said that he would :not permit licensed premises 
to become "havens for deviatesou In Re Kaczka and TrofilallQ., · 
A.B.Ce Bulletin 1063, Item 1 (April 21, 1955) the licensee · 
introduced expert testimony that homosexuality is not contagious 
and that seeing groups of homosexuals would not affect normal 
pe·ople but the license was nonetheless s·uspended~ As illustrate~ 
in many of his rulings including Re Louise G. Mack,, A.B(tC. . . 
Bulletin 1088, Item 2 .~November 2, 195~), the director entert~ined"· 
the view· that since exposure to homosexuals might be harmful to . 
"some members of the public" the congregating of homosexuals must -... 
pe prohibited as a "threat to the safety and morals of the public." 

.See Padd~ck Bar, Ipd§.Vo Alcoholi~ Beverage Con,trol Div'n., supra, 
46 N{}J2 uuuera. at 1-0 •. · . 

In the very cases before us the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control made it clear that it has not in anywise 
m6derafed its long standing position that permittine ~he 
congregation of apparent homosexuals~ without more, is violative··· 
of Rule 5~ The evidence against Murphy's Tavern disclosed many 
indj_vidual acts which could have been the basis of specified 
and individualized charges of lewd or immoral conduct at the 
licensed preraises(I But no such charges were preferred and when, 
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during the course of cross-examination, one of the division's 
investigators was asked whether he had observed_ any lewdness 
at Murphy's Tavern,- the prosecuting attorney pointed out that 

-the division had not ~lleged "any immoral activity or lewdness-_ 
itself" but had simply alleged that the licensee had "perrtiitted 

.the licensed place of business to become a nuisance" in that it 
had allowed-. "·these persons to come in and congregate upon the 
premises-'!:n · 

In the One Eleven proceeding there was no charge and_ 
no substantial evidence that lewd or immoral conduct was 
permitted at the licensed premises. There was a charge and 
sufficient evidence that the licensee_ had permitted apparent homo-­
se~'Uals to congregate there. Investigators had visited the 
preraises on several occas1ons and had observed the patrons; the 

-testimony included the following partial account of their behavior: 

They were conversing and some of them in a 
lisping tone of voice, and during certain parts of their 
conversations they used limp-wrist movements to each 
other. One man would stick his tongue out at another 
and ·they would laugh and they would giggle. They were 
·very, very chummy and close" When they drank .their 
drinks, they extended their pinkies in·~ ve,ry dainty 
manner. They took -short sips from their. straws; took_ 
them quite a long time to finish their drink.*** 

They were very, very endearing to one another, 
very very delicate to each other.*** 

They- looked in each-other's eyes when they con­
versed. They spoke in low tones like an- effeminate 
male. Whe:Q. walking, getting up from_ the stools, they 
very politely excused· each other, hold on to- the- arm '. 
and -swish and ·sway dovm to the other end of the -bar ·_ 
artd come back.*** 

Their-actions and mannerisms and demeanor.appeared_ 
to me to be males impers"onating females' they appeared to" 
pg homosexuals commonly known as queers, fags, fruits and 
other names. -

Similarly in the proceeding against Val's Bar there 
was no charge nor any substantial evidence at the- hearing-before 
the director that lewd or immoral conduct was permitted at the 
licensed premises. Investigators had visited the premises on ~; · 
several occas-ions and testified in detail as to the behavioral 
characteristics which led them to the permissible -conclusion 
-~h~t the patrons were apparent homosexuals. See 7 Wigmore, 
~-idence § 1974 {3g_,edo 191+0); Tyree, The OjlirtionJluJ&.1 10 -
Rutgers L.Rev. 601 (1956); £!. State v. Campisi 23 N.J. 513 
520 (1957); State. Y:.t Guerrido, 60 NeJ. Super. ;65, 511 ~ (App,~iv .-
1960). The investigators acknowledged that for the most part 

, . the patrons were 11normally dressed" and showed "very good 
-..., 'behavior... Dr. Wardell B •. Pomeroyi called as an expert witness 

by the.licensee, testified that, a though it could not be said 
from mere observation that any given individual was a homosexual, 
he would-be of the opinion that tavern patrons with the _ 
chara~teristics described by the investigators were apparent 
homosexuals. 

Dr. Pomeroy was associated with the Kinsey Institute 
for twenty years and wa_s the co-author of several books dealing 
with sexual .behavior and offenses., He referred to the Kinsey 
studies which contained startling ind_ications that 13% of the 
males in the country were "more homosexual than heterosexual" -and 
that 37% had "at least one homosexual experience.to the point of 
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. orgasm in the coi.l.rse ·or th~ir life·. 11 He also referred· .to . . · · · 
indications that 55%"of the pop1J,lation was ·neutral on the subj.act~:·· 
of homose~ality· and .. ·.there is now· '-'a:·more acceptance :attitude" . · 
than ther.e was twenty· years~ agfr~ ·See ·Mask, : Forewo,.td, .. t·a The ;.. .. : · 
Consentin' Adult Homosexual,s and the <Law; 13 UaC.~.A. L.Rev •. 641+; 

. 61+5 (1966 •. Ir; respo,nse ~o. an- ·inquiry· by the_.division:_' s hea1~er, 
Dr. Pomeroy. voi_ce~·the. opinion _that'. .no: adverse social effects. "" 
would result from,:, permitting· homosexuals to congregate in . 
licensed·estab'lishments. ·He noted that non-homosexuals :would 

~not be h:armed· by be·ing in· the same premises- with homosexuals, and 
· that any who found· their me·re presence to be offensive woulc1 

presumably leave·. · He expressed. the view that :Permitting thoir 
congregation in taverns would tend to eliminate clandestine 
associations .;n unregulated '_'arid unsupervised places of public . 
nature. See ~r:zJ._nd LeRoy;, The Homosexu.F!l ..filld His Societf 119, 
121 (1963); see il.§.Q. 'Schm:,,- Crimes Without Victims Sb, 87 1965.J .,.· 

·where Dr. Schur dealt· with the so...;called ·11 gay"'· bars operatin.g. -in 
ou~ neighboring states ~nd -elsewhere: . . . · _,. · .: · 

·.···Although ·such establ:t'shments are sometimes 
c.ondemned a.:s breeding· graunds,'·or .hom.osexuality·, the 
·Cl:l.l3,rge is not· convincing.·, Most pi' the people who 
go ··tf:Lere· (apart from· tourists and --some "straight 0 

friends) ~lready are·involveQ.·in the homosexual life. 
Anyone who wanders-.· in. and· who is offended by what 
he sees. is perfec_tly free· -to- leave. The authors of a 
recent "view·rr9m within" emphaslze that although an· 
increase in hom:as·eJQl.ality m,ay_ increase the demand for 
homosexual bar.s , .. :the bars.· ea:tl scarcely be said ·to 
produce· .homosexuals •.. -Indeed·, :as these· ~tters ·go on 
to suggest, the bars serve· t·o keep homose:XUals "in .. 

. 'their· place 11--out ,.of more <public. places· and,. to a 
. certain ext.end, -beyond, ·the ·public view.* 

• I ' "1 

. ·The· v.ie1.fs.-express.ed by· Doctors Pomeroy and Schur find· 
· significant legal support in .various· j'udicial holdings.1 notably · 
those of the Ca.1i1ornia _Supreme Court. ·rn .Stoumen v. HeillY, 37 · 
ca·r;,;41""7,:L3~-23+ P.2~r .. 969.- (1951') the .·license was suspended ._. . .· .. 
,r;e"Cause the licensee· had permitted "persons of kno'tm homo- . 
sexual teridencies 11 to patronize and meet at the -licensed.. . . 
premises. ···Under Section 58 of the California Alcoholic· Bev~rage · .· 

. Control Act·, it was ur.i.lawful to permit ·the licensed- premises 
to be conducted .as· a disorderly.house or as a place "to which· 
people res·ort for purposes. which are injurious. ;to the public 
morals health, convenience or safety."_ The\ court, in setting 
aside fhe:suspension,,held-that mere patronage 11withou~ proof . 

- .o.f the commission .or.· i:llegal; or immoral· aets;,Jon _the premises, or 
resort thereto r·or ·such pi;irposes~' was not sufficient to show a -
violation of Section 58.---1 Elsewhere in its ·opinion it stressed 
that in order to establish "good·.cau.se''' for suspension .of the 
license, something more must: be shown than that.many of the 
·patrons were homosexuals and use the premises. "as. a meeting 
place. 11 · 234 .P..o 2S, at · 97r. ·1 · 

} 

·After. the ·stotime!'l ~-g.ie· was· decided, the .California· . 
Le~isla.,ture enacted the prqv~.1s1 .. 0n. .... in sect~ion 2t1- ,200 ' .. subdi vis.ion 

· (e J of the Busines·s-~a:nd Prqfe·ssions· ~.Code .unde1~: which licensed 
"premises were prohibited tif'om being.used.as· resorts.for "sexual 
_perverts o 

11 
·· In· ]13.l~erga ~v~*'eat ~- _-o:f~_.Ai~c~..1,g Be_yer .. a.&~ Con .• ' .. 

53 C~o2d 313, 1 CaL.lln_t.:t• 9 ~,· 31+""7' J:,.-2,9.. 909 mm a license · 
was· revolrnd because -the -licens(3e·.had ·p.erm_itt,ed his ·premises to.-

. become a ·resort for· hoin.osextla1s·· > 'The .,· · · 
~ :· ' ·. .. 
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··.-:Society. had this· to say.; 

. It ca:r( :be argued that gay ·bars spread homosexuality 
:and· the· elimination of' them will help arre·st this -

· deyelopment.~ Howev~r, people who argue this way usually 
have little or no understanding of the.problem and know 
very little about such bars. Most of those who go to 
gay bars are .already homosexlial and those who are not have 
no interest in remaining in these places for long, and 
seldom return. It is difficult to imagine a person 
·walkirig into a gay_ bar ·and becoming hollioSexilal,. ·if he had not 
already been favorably disposed to such activity~ · · 

--------~------~-~"'."""---~---------- ..... 
-·revocation was ·set aside- ·by the California Supreme Court."wtiich .": · ..... 

held -that the legislative :PI'ovision was unconstitutional under ·· 
·r\ Stoµmen. The court .als·o c.onsidered the c~ntention ·that, apart :...- . 

from the .provision -declared ·unconst_itutional, the revocation could·_ .. ,:'. 
be susj)ained on the ground that continuance of· the license would "" · 
be "contrary to public welfare and morals" within the lower 
court'.holdings. in Nickola v. Munro 162 Cal.~.2g_·l+49, 326 ~. 
2.9., 271 (1958) and Kershaw v, DeMar!ment of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control,, 155.Cal.~.29. 544, 31 ~~2~ 494 (1957); in this 
connection it said: . . · 

rn· the Nickola case the court held generally .. that 
seeking sexual gratir~cation in a pub~ic tavern with 
another of' the same sex would offend the---moral sense· 
of ·the general . public. . The co~t s.ta ted, 162 Cal. · 
App.~2dat page 45'7, 328 P.2d at· page 276: ...''There are 
many things that can. be done in .. the -privacy of the 
home which may not· be illegal,,. but if done- in -a public 
tavern are directly offensive to public morals and 
decency, and demonstrate that the participan~s are 
sex perverts. ·The continuance of the license under such 

.circumstances 1would be contrary to public welfare or 
morals' as provided in our Constitution. * * * Further 

·'than that we··do not have to go.". Conduc.t which may 
fall short of aggressive and uninhibited par:ticipation 
in fulfilling the sexual urges of homosexuals reported 

· in some instances (see Kersh~w v. Department Arcoho
1
·;tic . 

Bev. Control, supra, 155 Cal.App.2d 544, 5'1+7-548,- 3\\1.8 
P.2d 494), may nevertheless offend:good morals.and.­
decency by displays in· public which. do no ·more than. · 
manifest s~ch urges. This is not.to say that homo-· 
sexuals might properly be held to a higher degree of 
moral conduct than are heterosexuals. But any public 
.display which manifests sexual desires, whether they 
be heterosexual or hompsexual in· nature may, and 
historically have been, suppressed and regulated in a 
moral society. 3~7 P.2~~at 912. 

The court in Valle1"ga was of the opinion that the . 
record before it contained sufficient evidence of overtly offensive 
acts within the licensed .. premises upon which specific and . 

·individualized charges of. conduct "contrary to public/:welfare 
·or morals" could have been preferred against the licensee. But 
rio such charges had been preferred.and the only charge·pre.ferred, 
namely, permitting the premises to hecome a resort. for homo- ·· 
sexuals in violation -of subdivision (e), was the orie:--:P.eld by 

. the court to be constitutionally infirm. The court 1 s setting . 

.. aside of the revocation ·was presumably without prejudice to' the righ" 
.~ to proceed against the licensee on specific and individualized 

charges and.proof of overt acts within the licensed premises 
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offensive -to "g.ood mor~ls and. de.ce;ncye 11 See 347 ,E.29., at_ 
913-11+; .£!:.• Sabes v6 Cit;y: Of Minneapolis,26'5 Minn. 166,, 120 . 
N.W~2Q._ 871, 878 (l:i9 3). - _ · .. _ · 

._ . _· :While the-,New York··cases contain obscurities,. many 
of-.-them .. seem_to take ·an approach comparable to that taken by 

. the Califor~1a 81:1.pi'eme Courto Thus ~n People _v, ArenellS:, 
139 N,Y,S.2.Q. 186. {N.Y.Ce-·:'Mag.Ct. 195'+) the court, in dealing 
with a criminal charge that a licensee had allowed his premises 
.to become disorderly, differentiated ·cases deemed-disorderly, -
·where the premises were- frequen:t;ed by homosexuals in "open 
and notorious manner, for the purpose of soliciting others to 
commit lewd ~nd indecent ~c·t? n f:p.om ot~4er:?, not deemed disorderly, 
where the evidence estab.lished nothing ·more than that homosexuals 
·patronize.d the. premi~es -without erigaging in prot:iibi ted -acts therein. 
139 N.Y.s·.2g_ at 1890· .- Similarly-.1:n·Kerma Re-Staurant Corporation v •. 
State Liquor Authority, 27 A.D.2~ 9~8, 278 N.Y.s.2a 951 (1966) 
the court, while sustaining ti;le revocati·on o:f' a licen.'.e on the 
basis of solicitat.ion and other overtly offensive acts within the 
licensed pre~ises,_ acknowledged that the "mere congregation of 
homosexuals, where there is no breach of the peace does not 
make the premises disorderly" within the meaning ot New York's 
Alcoholic Beverage_. Control Law. 278 N.Y~.29:. at 95'2. See Jn.· 
re Farley, 217y. 105, 111 N,E •. 1+79, 4 1 'Cl916); cf'. -.·.Lvnch 1 s 

. Builders· Restaurant, Inc. v. 0·1connell, 3.03 N.Y. lfqlr, 103 ~ 
.2,S. 531. (1952); Fulton Bar & Grill, Inc •. v. -State Liquor Authority:, 
.11. A.D.2d 771, 20f-N.Y.S.2d -37 (196,0); Gilmer v. Hostetter, 20 .. · 
A.D,29:, 5'896, ·2lf5 N.Y·.s.2g,.2°;2 (1963_~:'•, . . 

.. · In Re Revocation of· License of c'lock Ba-r, Inc. ·85. 
Dauphin County Reports 125' C13l.. 1966) the court sustain~d a· 
suspension grounded on evidence of improper solicitations by 
homosexuals at the licensed premises. However, in the course of · 
its opi~io.n it pointed out there was "no law which i'orbids 
homosex:ua~s from being patrons of licensed. premis~s, '' that the 
mere! though open, congregation of homosexuals at the Licensed 
prem ses would not sustairi a charge that the licensee maintained . 
"a disorderly _p.ouse," and that homosexuals at licensed premises " · 
becoma·objectionab:J_e only 11when ·they make a nuisance of themselves"" 

·by improper solicitation or other overtly of'f'ensive conduct'. 85' 
Dauphin County Reports at 131. ·See. Cesaroni v. Smith2 202 !~2,S.-··29~-, 
-(R. I. 1964); but cf'. Inman v. Cit of Miami .197 ~.2g, 50 (Fla·. · ·: . . · -. 
Dist.Ct.App7

• 1967 , petition for·-cert• fileJ, 36 U.S.L~w.· 316_3 · -· 
·(u.s. Oct. 11, 1967) (No. 717). 

..,...... .. 

Though in our culture homosexuals are indeed unfortunates,·,· 
.·.their status does not make them criminals or outlaws.. er. Robinson : -

v. California, 370 U.S .. 660 8 L.Ed.2d 75'_8, (19~2)! So long as - ·· 
their public behavior violates no legal proscriptions they have 
the undoubted right ~to congregate in public. All:~ so lon~ 
their public behavior conforms with currentl~ ac-ceptahle standards 

· gr deeency: and morality,_t_hey_, may, at least in the present 
-context, be viewed as havi~ tne equal right to congre~ate within 
~icensed establishments sue as taverns, restaurants a d the like • 
. See stoumen v. Reilly,:, supra 234 E..2,9. at 971, In sustaining the 

·. suspension of One Elev-en 1 s 1lcense, the Appellate Division took, . · 
. the position that it -vras_ not''--,concerned with the rights of the · 
_patro.ns since technically the_ legal i-ssue befor~ it was the validity 
of Rule 5 under which. the licens·e was suspended.- ~ut the asserte_g_ 
ri hts of the omosexuals· to-assemble in-and atroni'.Ze'li -ens_ed · 
es'ta shments are in ·th the asserted ri hts _of _l_icens.ed 
esta _ e .- • Surely in thes~ circumstances, the 

. -Iicei.lsees are properly to be viewed as having s~anding to seek 
vindication of the various rights-involved in ord~r that the 
Court 1 s ultimate_ determination may sotmdly· rest on the complete 
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·m~saic Cf_- ·Griswold. ·v. ··Connecticutl· 381 U,S, 479 . 4811,.14·.: 
.. :L.Ed,2:9.. 5'10, 512 (196~);. NAACP v. A abama, 357 U.~ .• l+l~'i ···458 
..... 2. L.E.d.29;. llf88f· ~49?:· (19_5'$); Barrov!S. v. Jackson-;-31+6 U.~.-. 24.9, 
· ·2~7- L.Ed.· 586,··1594 (1953);· Pierce v. Society of Sisters, .·. 

·-. ·268 U~S-~ 5to; 535, 69 L•Ed. 1070, 1078 {1925); S.ed:J_er, Standing,·_ 
to As.sert ·Constitutional us Tertii in the Supreme Court' 71 . 
Yale L.J • · 99., 62· . · 1962 • · · '. , . - .· . · . · . · ·: ~ 

.. - - ·,
1

_ The· Division·.:o·f ~lcoholic Bev·erage. Con_trol, stressing·· 
:the ackl(owledged ·constitutional and statutory 'breadth oj~ its 
regulatory powers: .. (Boller Beverages, ·rnc. v. Davis, 38 ].r.J. .­
·138,- .·150 -.(1962}; Guill. v. Mayor and CounciJ:-.-9.fS.it:Y: olJiob,9~.?lh 

.. .-:21 y. ·57>t (1956)),:contends .that ·the mere_ congregation of .. 
: apparent homos-exua1s· in taverns is contrary to the public welfare · 
. 'and may· the~ef.,ore' reasona:bly. be·. prohib~ ted up.der' its ~;j_de -':°police_ .... '.< 

pot.rerso Qt. Jeanne~s Enterprises, ·Inc. v. State of N~~,jt 'etc.,- _-. .. ··. 
supra,, 93 N_.J. Super. at 232. It points to, the fact t1· a the · -
very term· "apparent homosexuals" contemplates effeminate . · 

.. behavioral._ characteristics 1 . such as 'those de?cribed earlier iri ._ ~. 
this -opinion,. but _apparent;.Ly it concedes, ·~s ~ t must ~ri the .light· 
of- the .times, that such behavioral characterist;tcs: without more, . 
would not constitute ·overt conduct offensive to current ·s.tandards 

. of morality and decency. ·It expresses various fears which .. _ ... 
· we have carefully considered but which lack significci.nt support . _ _ .. 
<~b!~~t~ecords bef'ore us or in the available materials on the J i i : 

','., . . Thus the di vis.ion suggests/' that. th;e: ·pr1esence ·of apparerit.·:_ : 
homosexlials _·1n: ~o-c.alle.d·: :11 gayn bars' inay :: serve .··to ·harm .the; .. ' : ' _: ' ... ; ' 
.--oc~asi.onal non.;..homosexual ._·pa:trons · who happen· to .·stray the~e .but<."·;:_ ... ._.:·~:·· 
. ft produces nothing to -rebut ·the expert .testimony or the published";_,. . · 
. writings· to· ·the ·contrary._ .§il. Cory and LeRoy, §..upra. at 121• _ ., : ·:· . "· 
Schur,~--supra at- 87. _)t further ~uggests ·that offensive cond'1ct · _: - 1 :'.-. · 

by apparent homosexuals within -the lic.~nsed premises "may ~.lead to·' ..... 
· violence" against. them· by non...:homos·~Xl.lals but this- ignores_ .the __ ·" · 

;Licensee's comprehensive capacity and responsibility, -at the peri~: .. <, .. : 
. -of it~ licenser, -fqr ·precluding offensive .. condue~·. and· for copduct-ilig · ·_. 
its establishment in ·lawful and. orderly fashion.· J .. see· In:. .. :re:-· Olympic, . 

:·-rnc., 49 N .. J" .. Super~· 299, 305-·09 (App.Div.-), cert1f •. denied,_ 27. :·_._.:'_. · 
y. 2?9 (19§'S) •. ·Fina-lly-,--~:tt-points- out that it ha~ co.AS.i~~ently __ .-_·-,_ 
'tried 11 to. -increase public respect and· c-onfid_ence iri th~~ i.1quor· : ··:-"· ·'· 

-. .-industry"·~ (gf. X-L Liquors v •· Taylor, 17 N.!J. ·~444_,- ·45'1 (1955)). · -
·. and sugge-sts. that permitting the congregation of. apparent _·homo~ : .. 

. sexuals, ·even though carefully supervised, will _impa·~r _su~b.' -.. _ .. 
public respect and·~onfiden~e. -But· here again it furnisl;les-nothit;tg·. 
-~affirµiative: .. in sU:ppor,t of -its "po~ition .which: C1,pp·ear,s '.to--dis'regard. 
:·the, burgeoning movement towar.ds, greater· ·tolerance. -a:na.~~_deeper _ - -._ ·. 
understanding _of: the subjec_t., _See Mo$k, supra, :13-y:_4'~c.r;.~. . _ 

·-L.R.ev. at: 645;. Model Penal- Code r207.5, Comment (Tent~--.-Draft No~----:~ .. ->· 
4' 19 55 )_. - . . ' -. ' . . . 

_ ._ _ When in -the 19301-s the n·epar~ment _-or Alc-oholic Beverage·· =_,:_ ~ 
_Control first .took its· severe :·position, it- .acted on·· tne. as~tuµption '_:-~:-
-_that the mere congregation of apparent homosexuals had .... to._ pe·: , · · 

.. qutlawed .to achieve ·.effective control. -It of. course---had -JiC?,~ .... ';:_ .... -- · _ .. . 
..... e~perience to supp_ort -the assumpt~on but it took the ··pro1:li1:?~~-.tqry .... _, 

. : :.:course as the safer one.- for the then ·r1edgl~ing system._::-At ..-:the·; . _ 
·time the interests of the patrons in question \.rere given--:llittle ... - ._ 
-e·onsfderation- and ~rere in any event .. overwhelmed by the then?-'highlY> 
.felt. trans:Ltiona1·n.eed for sweeping :restraint •. Nows~- in the_--· . , 

. ·'1960.1 s, _the·· transitiona:i--··n~E!d as such is long-past and it is~ _ -

i
._ enti. rely· app. ropriate that. ~fill sweep. be g_iven. · ~o .. current under_~ 

- standings and concepts. . ·Under them· 1 t seems clear that, so 
long as the· division can deal effectively _with the matter -_ · 
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,· .... '. thr.oughte.~s·e~ ·regulations which do :not impair· the :rights or. . ,-\ ~'\1 
well ·behave.d. apparent_.homose~u~ls· _to .patro'nize· and: meet in.· . . . . : (J,/ 
licensed. ·p1"emises.,_ it ··should,· do-. .so. Such narrower· course would .. 

·· · . be. cohsonant:,l.fith .·.the ·settled .and ·oust principle that ·restrictions 
· "> ·· · adopte·d. in·:: tpe exercise of police powers· ·must be reasonable ·and · ·. 

not go .beyonq the public need.· See N. J, Good Humo;t, IIic. v, · 
. . radle Beach, 121+ N .J .L. 162 16S' (E, & A •. 1940); Reingold .v. 

· . Harper, hl· 182, 192 (~951j j cf. Griswold v. Connecticut, 
· '. . supr_q, 381 Y.s§.. _at 1+85-86,- ll+ L.Ed.2S, at 5'15'-16; NAACP._x. 

: . ,' Alabama,-· 377 u .s·~· ~.88., 307, 12. L.Ed.2S, 325 ,- 338 · (196li=Y• .. 

,: ·· > . ·. ff must be bo~rie in niind ·that the d.1vis1on has produced < . 
·:_ ..... n~thing· to support any nee.d for. continuance of its flat prohib'itiqri.-
· ... -.Nor P.as it produced. anything to indicate that .. it. eould-.·not .. readily· 

·. prepare and enforce a fair .an~. sens.i·bl~ ·regulatipn which',. '.while. · 
'. : permitting apparent ·homosexilals· to ·a·s~embla· ,in arid patron:iz~ licerised/i/ 

~ ,stablishments·, proh~bits overtly indecent conduct· a .public 
, ~is ·1ays ,of se · . fensive o currently· .. 
, · ~cc . able· standards of propriety. Such a. regula on mig t well 

· ·.'Pe. adopted ;f'~rthwith to .. the· e~d. that future- .:Proceedings ·would · 
, , ·.rightly ··be" ·based: on·' sp,ec'ific. ·oh~rges . of . impr.oper conduct. at. the . 
· :: . ·.lic~nsed preniises·~rather. :,than,--.·~·s{ her·e, .up.on general char.gas .. or· 
·, . ·,_~er~ .. congregation~· W'J;iich ,ve.· deem. to ·.be· unreasonable '..'and legally · 

·_"mtsuppoftable:~·- I~f the· _meantime,. the. dis'cipline ·imposed .. in the~- . , . 
· · ·three. cases. before. us·. mµst ·be . set aside·, wtthout prejudice, · ·. ·: 

·" p.0~1ev:e;-,- to~ any.,·:n.ew· charges which. t}?.e division may. pref.er· ~gainst 
.. ·,.·:.the .licensee~,_.or. any· of' ·them, .clear~y _de~ct~bing .th~· individual .. : .. 

. acts al]..eged toe: be. violative of. the· p:i;ovlsions in Rtile , ~- aime·d at·.-.·· 
·.lewd :and .irmnor~l conduct with:J_n .the lice;ns·ed .pr.emises· •. ~ · · , 

.· .. · Vallerga ··v, -·Dept·,· Of .. Alcoholic·· Beverage Con:,, .. supra, 3~7 f •. ?f!. at·,·· ... ··-.. 
'·91,3-14.;,: . . . . ' . .. . 

. Raver sed~~ 

PROCTOR, J. (concurring) 

. Since the charges against the· three.· taverns did not 
. specify any -particular offensive. acts. by tbe patrons' ·r co:rici.µ-· ' 
.~·with the majority opinion •. Ho-ri1ever, I wish .. t~o empha.size~_that;·· .

1
.:) 

.. al though .:wdll-behaved homosexuals cannot be· forbidden· tO' . . . · · .. ~ ... 
patronize taverns, they may no~ ·engage_· in. ant._~duc.t which ·. 
'!.Q.Uld .be of~ensive--tG· pubJ ic·. decency. In the~~ .. ~~.~~C!:-.~12~!ore, us.,_ 
·i-t appears that there was. evidence of" conduct· {men. Ri~si;ng . . ·: ··'·' 

. · .. ~ach other on the lips, etc.} . which would form the basi~ __ f_~F ··/1· ·. 

·. ·. d:L.s.ciplinary_ac.tion_at_-1e.as~ainst one ... Eleven a11a.· ... -Miifp_by 1-s .·.. . 
. .-~had they. pr.operlY: been.· charg~cr. . A. tavern shou19- not provi~e ~a_n 
· .· arena·· for tlie behavior disclosed by this record:~ ··I appreciate 
. :· that the majority opinion .does· not say-· that SUCli~"COn~U~_t .. Wi~l . ·.' 
· .. be toleratedi but no1.1ietheless I am expressing my _positive ·vi.ew · 

·.that it shou d not be'o ;~~~· · · 
_: ..... 

·,·1"';. 
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2• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION -
NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 1,0 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against · -

. 800 N. MASSACHUSETTS, INC. 
t/a The Jet Set Bar & Lounge 
15-17 North Illinois Avenue. 
Atlantic City~ Ne J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
l~J\fD OH.DER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-139, issue(~ by· the Board 
of Conunissioners of the City of ) 
Atlantic Cityo 

Edward I. Feinberg 9 Esqo, Attorney for Licenseeo 
Edward Fe Ambrose~ Esq.i Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

~everage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that on 
May 28 1 1967 it (1) permitted solicitation for prostitution on 
the li·censed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No~ 20, and (2) conducted the licensed pla~e of 
business as a nuisance, viz., permitting apparent male ·and 
female ·homosexuals on the licensed premises, in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation Noc 20~ 

Reports of investigation disclose that on the date 
alleged, of a total patronage of approximately fifty about 
one-third were apparent homosexualse 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
on the first charge for ninety days (Re Rocky Birch,_ Inc.,~ 
Bulletin 1724 Item 2) and on the second charge for sixty 
days (fi_e 'Paulis 'Shore Liquors, Inco, Bulletin 1721, Item 1) ~ 
or a total of one hundred fifty days, with remission of five 
days for the plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of one 
hundred forty-five dayse 

Accordingly, it is 1 on this 20th day of September 1967~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~l39, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to 800 Ne Massachusetts, ·rnc ~ t/a. The Jet Set Bar & 
Lounge~· for premises 15.,.,17 North Iilinois Avenue, Atlantic City, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for one hundred forty-five 
(145) days, commencing at 7 a~mc Wednesday, September 27~ 1967, 
and terminating at 7 a~m. Monday, February 19~ 1968~ -

JOSEPH Pe LORDI 
DIRt:C~OR 
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ACTIVITV REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 1967 

ARRESTS'a .. 
·Total number of persons arrested - .. - .~ ~ - -·-"" =·-·-· ... - - - - .......... - - - ... - ___ .:. ..... _ ... ,;. ;.,,. 
·.'Licensees and employ.ees,- ~ ... - - ..:. ~, ... :..Gm. 5 ·· \ · ·( · 

~ Bootle~gers - .- -
0 

- - - :... .;. - - - - - "'" ;,_ - • 9 
-.SEIZURES: . . . . _ 

Stills - 50 gallons or, under - - - -. - - f" - - - - ~ - - - ·~ - ~ -· __ ~ _______________ ..; 

Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons·~ - - ... - - .:.. - '."' - -·.;.;_·-;...;.::. ____ ;... -·- __ ;,. ____ ~ 
Wine - gallons - - -·~ ~ - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - ____ -·-
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages·· - gallons · ~-:"'.~ ·:.. - - . - ~ ~ - - - - - .,;. ;,. - - - - .:.,. - :.. - ... - .;_ _ - .. -

. -RETAIL LICENSEES: ·· . . . · . 
Premises Inspected - - - - . - - - - _ _ _ _ _ '~ .- .... ..- ~ ._· .... = .. ·..,;. _ ... ,., .- · _ _ _ _ _ _ ·~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Prer:iises" where alcoholic beverages were gauged ~ ... - - ·- ·- - - - .:.- ;.; ~ - - - - _ - _______ ·- .,;_ 
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - ..: ~ - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... 
Premises vhere violations were found -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Vloletions· found - - - ....... -· - - - .. ~ '* - - -· - - - .... - .. - - - - - - - - __ - __________ . .:.. 

Unqualified. employees "'.' - - - - ~ ~ - 28 Dispasal permit J11ecessary .:. - - .,.. :.. - 2 
Applic6tion copy not available - - - - · 20 Prohibited sign$ - ~ - - - - - - - - - 1 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - ~ 6 Other violations - - ~ - - - - - - - - 105 

STATE LICENSEES2 . 
· Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

License applications investigatedi - - ... ;... .. ..., - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -'-·.: 
COMPLAINTS: - · . · . - . 

Complaints assigned ·ror investigation ... - ..:. .- - - - - - - - - ...; - ... ~ - - - - _;; - - - - - - - - - -. 
lnvesti§!etion:s completed - -- .. :- "" - ... - - - - - - - - - - :- - ~ - - - - - - - .. - - · - - - - - - - -
Investigations p_ending - ~ ... - - - - ~ - - -.- - - ~ - - :. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -

LABORATORY: . . · 
P.na.lyses·made - -... - - -.·- -._. - - - ... - .- - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - -· - - -- - - ..;. - - - - - - - -·. 
Ref ills fr9m licensed premli$es - bottles ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - ~ - ~ -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - .., .. - - - - - - - -· ... - - - - - - - - - .;. - - - - - ~-- - - - - :.. 

IOENTIFlCATION.: . . . . · . . 
Criminail fingerprint ideritifi<:etions made-.- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~. 
Perso'tls_fin~erprinted for non-~riminal purposes - - - -.-.- - - - - --- - - -.- - - - - - --- - - -
Identif1cat1on contacts made ~1tb other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - -·- - -.- - - - -

DI SCI PL 1 NP.RV PROCEEDINGS: . · - . . 
Cases transmitted to municipalities - - - - - - - - - ·- • - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -

Viole1tions involved - - - - -. ;... - ·- ·..; - ·- - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - ~: - - ·- - --..i.: - - - - - .,; 
. . Sal~ during prohibited ~urs - "- - -···- ... , · 6 \, -
- · · Sale to minors - ~ .. - - -. ·- - - -· - - - ' . , . . 
·Cases insti toted at Division - - - - ~-, ~ - - .... - - - - - - - - - - - ;... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

.. · Violations involved - - - -· - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - a. - ·- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ""' 
·sale during prohibited hours-. - - -· - - 5 Permitting foul l~neuege on premises - -, 1 

.Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 Hindering Investigation - - - ;... - - - - l 
Fraud in epplicetion - - - - - - - - - - ' Permitting immoral '~cty. on premises - - l · 
Perm i tt i nr; lottery aciy .on prcm ises - - 5 Permitting gambl i rrg on ptem i ses - - - - l 
Purd1ese from improper source - - - - - 2 Beverage Tax Law non-canplle1nce - - .., - 2 
Possessing liquor not truly ··hrbeled - - 2 Fal lure to file notice of :.change in . 

· Retailer ... to-retaller sales -- - - - - - 1 . Hcens.e eppl ication - - - - - - : 1 . 
. Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative -and·reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations Involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Sale to minors· - - - - ~ - ~· -- - - - - 11 .Failure to advertise notice of renewal 
Permitting brawl· on p~l:trri ses - .:.. - - -· 1 of license - - - - - . 1 
P-ermltting bookmaking on premises - - - 1 

HEARINGS Hao AT DIVISIONc . 
Total number of hearings held - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
· Appeals - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - a Seizures - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ 

Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - .- .- - 41· Tax revocations - -· - ~ - - - - - - ~- 1 
Eligibility-·- - - ~ - --- - - - - _,_ - 12 . 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDr · .. . · · 
To.tat· number issued- --- - - - - - - --- __ ..; - - ._·_ - - - .... - -·- - - - ... __ :.,.'_ - - -.- - - - -·-·- · 

Licenses - - - - - -.- - --'-·- - - - - - - . 2 Social affair permtfs - - - ---- - - 477 
Solicitor's permits - __ - - - - - - - - ~ 4~ Miscellaneous permits - - - - - - - - - 182 
Employment permits - - - - - - ~ - -·-~ - - '78 Transit insirsnia - - - .... -- - - - - - 226 
Disposal ·permits - - - - - -:-.- - - - - - - 6; Transit cerlificates -- ~ - - - - - - 30 
Wine perm I ts -. ~ .:. - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ·. ;58 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL: 
State Fair licenses issued - - ... , ... ____ ,_ - 4,i 67 
Enforcement Files established ..:. ...:_ ---- --- .:..:, i 
Premises inspected - - ~;... - - - ~-~--~- -l', 64· 

· ~oatedi octooer 5, 1967 

Premise» where violations were found - - ~ - l 
NU'llber of violations· found - - - - - -.- - 1 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Di r~ctor of Alcohol le ·Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Am~sement Ganes Control 
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- ----- ~- ----- ------
Department~-0.r Law-.aiid Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIQ.BEVER.AGE CONTROL 
ll-00 Raymond Boulevard, Ne·wark, N.J. 

("() 4• 
"° NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AiID AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1966 TO JUNE 301 1967 AS REPORTED TU THE. DIVISION OF . t"-
r-1 ALCOHULIC .~BE~1l.llGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITI~~ -PURSUANT TO R.S. 33:1-19 {INCLUDING 57 ISSUED BY THE DIRECTUR PURSUANT TO 

R.S. 33:1-20) .z 
H 

CLASSIFICATION OF L I C E N S E S E-t 
~ 
H Plenary Plenary 
H Retail· Retail 
~ Consumption llistribution 

No. Fees No. Fees 
· CoMty - Issued Paid Issued Paid 

Atlantic 485 $. ~07,610000 74 
Bergen 818 .356,601 .. 40 300 
Burlington 197 91_,204e20 43 
Camden 458 226,398049 86 
Cape· May 1.39 78,400000 13 

··.· Cumberlarid 81 41,495089 15 
· Ess~x · 1281 732,264.93 346 
Glo.ucester 109 .39,710.00 15 

. . 
.. HUdson 1446 654,606.58 297 

Hunterdon .. 79 31,120000 15 
i·forcer . 421 263,gso.oo 51 
Middlesex 635 322 ,409. 4:5 . ~g5 

Monmouth 553 291,215.00 125 
Morris 358 ... 148,108.48 104 
Ocean 198 110,752.01 :n 
Passaic 834 347.7(J9.00 170 
Sa~em 52 20,410.00 8 

·somerset 190 89,535.00 41 
Sussex 165 46,927.19 21 
Union 548 .. 318,471.26 w. 

·warren 147 44,547.53 21 
-~ -r· 

r:il. TOTAL 9194 $4,463,376./~ 202~ 
d <r!-· - . 
A.o 

. 6 "C" revoked 
·.l . "D" revoked 
· 1 "CB" ··surrendered 
=} ·"CB" null & void 
43 "C'' .not renewed 
49 11 c11 ·new licenses 

i 27,775.00 
92,,754.00 

·15,382.52 
37,186.00 
4,700.00 
4,200.00. 

210:1600.00 
3,870.00 

121,900._00 
8,780.00 

2"2,862.00 
30,479.39 
.44,495-00 
43,149-58 
22,512.00 
"52,800.00 

1,640.00 
12,875.00 
4,310.00 

74,392.00 
5,300.00 

$841, ?61.49 

Limited 
Retail 

Club Distribution 
No. Fees No-:; Fees 

Issued Paid Issued Paid 

31 $ 2,745.00 
157 14,210.JO 48 $ 2,269.50 

53 7,2:1.6.67 1 -so.oo 
82 s,no.oo 
18 2,220.00 
32 4,250.00 
97 ·13,225.00 24 1,.200.00 
24 2,195.00 
78 9,184.66 60 2,550.00 
~ - i,500.00 
62 9,021.76 

130 11,054.17 4 200.00 
65 7,043-M. 10 492.00 
7l 6,682.50 14 700.00 
45 5,087.23 
52 5,954.59 6 300.00 
19 ·1,625.00 
38 4,457.47 
13 740.00 1 50.00 
89 9,497.00 27 l,JJ6.00 
30 3,180.00 

1200 $129,199.79 195 :$9,147.50 

Seasonal 
Retail 

Consumption Lie en-
No. Fees ses 

Issued Paid Ex2ired 

10 $ 2,797.50 .5 

1 450.00 1 

3 2,250.00 2 

) 
~ 

--, 

37 20,586.47· 20 
8 2,475.00 4 

1 225.00 1 

2 338.40 2 

62 $29,122.J.7 35 

Joseph P. L;roi 
· Director 

Number 
Licenses Licenses T~ 

Surren- in .. 

de red EFFECT 
Revoked 

590 ~ 
~ 238,130.01 

1 1327 468 ':t,)2. 7~ 
294 113 ,s53.3c 
a.at. 272;143 ·4~ 
i7o 85,320.Q( 
128 49,94~e8< 

1 1748 959.539@9'. 
14.8 45, 775.,Q( 

1 1880 ·788,241~2j 
108 41,400.Q( 

2 532 295,763.7( 
'"I 853 364,143.0: .L 

770 363 ,s31.9: 
551 201,115,51 

1 293 lJ8,J51..2J 
l l06i , 406 '763 .5< 

.'19 23' 675 .Q( 
2e9 106,867 .1.,1 

260 52,252.1~ 
1 807 403,696.2t 

198 :53, 365. 9.: 

9 12632 $5 ,472, 807. 5t 

Sept. 25, 1967· 
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5~ _. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·:_~· SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON. - LICENSE -
-SUSPENDED _FOR ··20. DAYSo 

-.In··-the .. Matter· of.Disciplinary·_--· 
- Proceedings against · 

. . ' 
- . - . . 

< ANN . GOREE ·, . . . . " -
· - · 201 Hudson ·str·e.et_·· .· . ·. -. -. 

Hpboken·., .. : New.- Jersey . · 

-·-Holder or· ·Plent?-rY- Retail Cons'llmption 
License~C-71 for th~ ~ear 1966-67 
~d C-187 for the ye.ar 1967-68· issued 
by the.Municipal Board of Alcoholic 

.Beverage Control of t~e City ot 
-. Hoboken .. · · . · · · 

' . ' ·' ·. -

:) 

) .. 
. - ~ - - ·- - ---·,- -- - -' .. -' ... - - .. 

'1 ',._ •• 

CONCLlJS-IONS 
AND ORDER. 

·.·Nathan Zeicl'.lrie·r·, Esq·., .A.tto~n_e-y ror· Licensee ..... "·. 
Edward F. Ambrose, .Esq!,_-Appearing 1for·o1vision·or Alcoholic.· 

. Beverage ·control •. 
. ' ' : 

_:BY_. THE. DIRECTOR: 

·The Hearer-- has filed- the_ following report herein: . 
. . 

H:eare:r • s- R~l?ort 

Licensee pleaded not guilty_ :to the.following charge: 

. "OnMarch-22, 1967, you sold, served and 
delivered and.allowed, permitted ~d suffered 
the_ sale, service and delivery' of alcoholic 
bev~rages,_directly' or indirectly, to~a person 
actually-_ pr apparently intoxicated. and allowed, 
permitted and suffered. the.' consumption of such 

· beverag~s by such· person;~ in and upon your · · 
licensed premises; in· violation·or Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. -20. 11 · 

. -.. - A;BC A~ent C testified that on March 22, 1967, . he and 
Ag~nt G entered the· licensed premises which Agent_ C describ,ed 
as-Ua neighborhood tavern; that the licensee, _whom Agent C .identi­
_fie_d at the -hearing herein, was. tending bar; that. at_ approximately . · 
_10:15 p.m. he (Agent C) observed a man enter the front door stag..: · 
-gering toward_ the bar and. _a.' female patron got o'ff her stool and 
assist the mari_onto the stool.next to 'her; that'immediately there­
after the licensee s·,erved. him. a seven-ounce- bottle of beer and . 
took 'paym~n t' : therefor -from s_ome change which )~he man had thr'own 

·on the bar. Agent C further .test~fied that immediately thereafter 
·the lfcensee serve¢t- a._bottle_of beer to him and -to A~ent G, at 
which time he (Agent· C) _remarked to her that "he sure looked . 

. . loaded and· int6xica ted. '' . In response the licensee "s~at-ed yes, 
· she knew, he had been in there· drinking since ten a.m., and she 
- ·would not s~rve him ·any , whiskey, but he could have beer. 11 

--Agent C testified that, over a period_of ti~e, he observed' the 
niaTe. patron in _question --deport himsel_f. in the· following. manner: 

_ · 111-fe on numerous occasions ~ook: out _ a cigarette arid attempt~d 
to light the thing but he couldn't bring the· match to the· end 
qf the.cigarette. Howeve~, the_ cigarette wa~_finally lit by 
a female patron seated: at the bar. He alsGrrliiumb_led incoherently. 
Approxi.mately half the time his, head was down on the bar., On 
one occasion he also knocke.d o-ve.r the bottle of beer that was 
in front of .him; and on ano~her occasion he got off his bar 
stool and in doing so kiiockeq it-' down. He was Unable to pick 
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it up. ·He staggered to (~he,, juke box, and after great difficulty 
found . the money slot and .. put a quarter· in, but then a.pparently 
he was unable to make a serectioh, and he_· staggered back to' 
his seat at the)bar and again ·was unable to sit on the same, 

· without). aid of the female patron." 

Agemt C further testffied that after the male J'atron 
had knocked over a bottle of beer with his-. head, the lieensee 
11 immedia~ely"picked it up off ·the bar, ·there wasn't too much 
sp:Llled out of it, and· she _took that bottle alqng with the 
glass he was drinking from and ·put it on the return of the bar or 
lip of the bar so his head wouldn't hit it"; that thereafter 
the licensee· served him another. seven-ounce. bottle of beer, 
pouring some into the glass and accepting payment therefor; that 
when he (Agent C) remarked to the lic~mse·e that the ma.le patron 
was drunk, she replied, 0 Th~t is what happen~ when you · lrink 
all day." 

Agent C ftirth~r testified that h~ identified himself to 
the male and inform·ed him that he appeared intoxicated· and 
·during the time he questioned him 11he was mumbling, ·and his head 
was bobbing up and down, he was resting his.head on his hand." 

Agent a•·s testimony substantially corroborated that of 
Agent C with reference to the male. patron's behavior during the tir 
he and Agent C were in the licensed premises. Also his tes~.imony 
confirmed the fact that the licensee had served the male on two 
occasions. Moreover, Agent·G testified that when the condltion of 
sbbriety of the male was called to the licensee's attention, she 
said, nr•m not· serving him any whiskey like the other taverns 
around town.· I am only serving him beer." 

The licensee testified that at.10:15 p.m. on.March 22, 
1967, the man in question (identified as Billy Allen) came into the 
licensed premises with Dorothy Metterman who, after helping him on 
a stool at ·the bar, told her ·(the liqensee) that Billy had fallen 
when pushing a ca.r; that she told him, "Billy, you aren't getting 
.no shot because you have to be in work six in the ·morning"; that 

· she then served him a bottle of beer and "gave Dottie a towel to . 
brush the snow off his right shoulder and arm and face . and I " 
reached over and cleaned his f ac.~ and gave Dottie the fowel, and 
she brushed him off"; that in her opinion Billy was not intoxi­
cated. Mpreover, the licensee stated that Billy played the juke 
box on seven occasionso -

The licensee further testified that Billy is "a retired 
seaman, and all he has been doing is getting what we call coast­
wise jobs. I made fun of it. He works ten days and quits the job. 
I am trying to get him his pay and go back to sea because this is 

. not doing him any good working and going in places and getting 
drunk. Sometimes he comes in.,. here -ten o'clock in the morning, and. 
I let him rest his head on the bar and let him go to sleep, so . 
he would be, ·you know, and he goes for his papers to go back to 
sea. That is what I told the agents." 

On cross examination the licensee testified that although 
Billy went to the juke b'ox on several occasions, only ·on the first 
occasion-' did he stagger, at which time she said, "Dottie,- push 
the chair over so no one else falls over it. 11 

. ,, 

Doroth~( Betterman testified :that at 9:30 p.m. o~ March 22, 
1967, she obserV:ed Mr. Allen pushing a car which was "stuck in the 
snow and sleet and he fell"; that she helped pick him up; that she' 
walked into ·the licensed premise~ and asked the liciensee for a 

(-towel and both she and the licensee· cleaned the sno~J from his 
l • ' . ~ 
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clothing; that unassist~d he1 took a seat· at the bar and. "ordered 
beer fdr himself"; tha.t she "talked to two females ·at the bar. I 
came back. He went to the juke box. He bought me a drink and 
himself a drinkn; that Mr. All·en played a number _on the juke box 
and when she finished her drink she left the premises. Mrs. 
Metterman further stated that in her opinion she "wouldn 1 t Sc.i.y he 
wasn't sober.. I would say he was sober." · 

On cross examinationrMrs. Metterman testified that prior 
to entering the ·licensee 1 s establishment, she had visited three 
other licensed premises; that as she and Mr. Allen wallred ·into 
the licensee's premises, she "was holding him up because he was 
shaking from falling. 11 

. . · 

Billy Allen testified that he is a retired seaman; that 
on March 22, 1967, previous to entering the licensee's establish-

· ment, he fell a couple of times while pushing a car; ~hat 
although he did not need help, Mrs. Metteirman took him by the a.rm 
and· both walked into the licensed premise~s where he took a seat 
at the bar, ordered and was served a bottle of b~er·· that he 
thought he !mocked over the 11 glass" because he nwasnlt paying too 
much attention to it at the time"; that he had worked during the' 
day in question and, prior to visiting the licensee's. tavern, had 
consumed two beers at home. Allen further testified that in his 
opinion he was sober. .. 

Agents C and G in rebuttal testified· that Y.trs. Metterman 
did not accompany Allen into the licensed premises and that neither 
she nor the licensee used a. towel. to wipe snow off him. 

For a proper adjudication in this case, it is necessary 
to evaluate the testimony presented with its legal impact, bea~~ 
ing in mind that we are guided by the established principle that· 
disciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in 
nature and require proof only by a preponderance of the believable 
evide~e. Butler Oak Tav rn v. Division of Alcoholic Bevera e 
Control, 20 N.J. Super. 373 1956 ; H0ward Tavern, Inc. Vo Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control (App. Div. 1962), not'. officially 
reported, reprinted in Bulletin 14-91":-- Item 1. 

It is essential in order to decide this matter that 
the credibility of witnesses niust be carefully weighed. Testimony 
to be- believed must not. only proce~d · from the mouth of a. credible 
witness but must be credible in itself~ It must be such as 
common e~perience and observatiQn of ma~kind can approve· as probable 
in the circumstanc·e-s. Spagnuolo, v. Bonnet, 16 N. J. 546 ( 1954) ; 
Gallo Vo Gallo, 66 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1961). 

The general rule which prevails in cases of this nature 
is that the finding must be grounded on competent legal evidence 
and a reasonable certainty as to probabilities arising from a 
fair consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.S. Ev·idence, sec. 
1942. During the hearing ·of this matter, I have had ample 
opportunity to observe the demeanor of the witnesses when testify­
ing and have made a careful analysis of their testimony. 

I.am satisfied that the testimony of the agents pre­
sented in a direct and detailed manner,· was not a fabrication but 
was factual and credible. Their description of the deportment of 
Billy Allen clearly establishes the observable manifestation that 
he was apparently or actually intoxicated· and, while· in a state 
of insobriety, the licensee nevertheless sold and served beer to 
him on two occasions·.. I am also satisfied that when the agents 
discussed Billy Allen'~ condition with the licensee, she acquiesced 
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that ·he.was intoxicated •. In so£~r as;Mrs~ .Metterman is··con­
cerned, I am not impressed by her testimony·as,. among.other. 
reasons,· sh~- readily admitted that· ·before coming into the .1f.:.;. .... 
c·ensee.' ~· prem!s'es, she 'had·"visited three othe·r ·'liquor a-stablish- . 

"· .m~nts.-. In. so.far· as -~lleh -.1s .conc~,-rned," .although he .c·ontenas:· . 
--. that he ·was npt. intoxtc .. at·e.d.,' ._I: ant: o_f ... ·tne .. opinion· that ·h~s. actions 

.. _in the _licens.e.d premises establishe4 that fact. · 

· . ·: .. ._." .· ·After· carefui-'· consideration of ali ·the·. testimony -pre- . 
· ,sented- °b.Y tne .respective .witnesses here.in, I' f~~d a.s. a fact that. 

> ·All.e.n wa~: appa_rently intoxic~ted a.t- the time· 1n-.question. and . . 
,:"r~commend~. that. the licensee be found guilty .. or·. the charge· as 
···alleged~ · · · 

Iri the absence of·· a prior adjudicated record, I 
fur.ther recommend that. the· license be suspended for twenty days. 
Re Hume.s, Bulletin 1744, Item· 7. . · 

.Conclusions- and Order 

Np exceptions ·to .·the Hear .. er' s report were· .f·iled pursuant 
to ~ule -6 of. State Regulation· No~_ ·16 •. · . . " 

_. . Having carefully considered the trans·cr:ipt of testimony, . 
the ·exhibits and the Hear~r 1 s report, I concur in the findings and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommenda~ion. 

Accordingly, it is, on ·this 19th day of September 1967,. 

. .. ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·consumption License C-187; 
issued by the Mllllicipal Board of Alcoholic Bev~ra.ge Control of 
the Ci~y of Hoboken: to Ann Goree, for premises 201 Hudson Street, 
Hoboken, be and 'the same is hereby suspended for twenty l20) 

days, commencing at 2 a.i_n. Tuesday, September 26, 1967, and. 
terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, October 16, 1967 •. 

New Jersey State Library 


